

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC  
RELATIONS ACTION NETWORK, INC., *et*  
*al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

PAUL DAVID GAUBATZ, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO: 1:09-cv-02030-CKK-JMF

**RESPONSE BRIEF**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES**

**IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION**

**TO RE-OPEN DISCOVERY AND TO EXTEND THE DEADLINE FOR DISCOVERY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction .....1

II. Plaintiffs’ Motion Violates the Court’s Scheduling Order and Is Untimely .....2

III. Plaintiffs’ Motion Violates the Court’s Scheduling Order by not Addressing Scheduling Issues .....3

IV. Plaintiffs’ Motion Fails to even Approximate Good Cause .....6

V. Plaintiffs’ Misrepresent the Factual Record in Multiple Ways to Manufacture Improperly “Good Cause.” .....12

VI. Defendants Will Suffer Prejudice if Discovery Is Re-Opened and Plaintiffs Will Suffer No Prejudice if Their Motion is Denied.....21

VII. Conclusion.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*\*DAG Enters. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
226 F.R.D. 95 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 7-9, 12, 20

*Gestetner Corp. v. Case Equip. Co.*,  
108 F.R.D. 138 (D. Me. 1985)..... 7-8

*Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd. v. Merck KGaA*,  
190 F.R.D. 556 (S.D. Cal. 1999) ..... 7-8

*Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc.*,  
975 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 7-8

*Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co. v. PPG Indus., Inc.*,  
177 F.R.D. 443 (D. Minn. 1997).....7

*McNerney v. Archer Daniels Midland Co.*,  
164 F.R.D. 584 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....9

*Olgyay v. Soc. for Env'tl. Graphic Design, Inc.*,  
169 F.R.D. 219 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 7-8

*Puritan Inv. Corp. v. ASLL Corp.*,  
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19559, Civ. No. 97-1580, at \*1 (E.D.Pa. Dec. 9, 1997).....7

*Rice v. United States*,  
164 F.R.D. 556 (N.D. Okl. 1995) .....7

*Secord v. Cockburn*,  
747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990).....8

*Senkow v. Herrington*,  
Civ. No. 86-2220, 1989 WL 46747 (D.D.C. Apr. 25, 1989) .....9

*Smith Wilson Co. v. Trading & Dev. Establ.*,  
Civ. No. 90-1125, 1991 WL 171689 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 1991) .....8

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....7  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4)..... 6-8  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....7  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....7  
Local Civ. R. 16.4.....7  
Local Civ. R. 16.4(b) .....8

**TREATISES**

3 Moore’s Federal Practice § 16.14[b] (2003).....8  
6A Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1522.1 (2d ed. 1990) .....8  
Final Report of the Civil Justice Reform Act Advisory Group of the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Aug. 1993).....7
